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Tampa Palms
Community Development District

16311 Tampa Palms Blvd W
Tampa, Florida 33647

March 3, 2023

Board of Supervisors
Tampa Palms Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Board Meeting is
scheduled for Wednesday, March 8, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building, 16101
Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached.

Enclosed for your review are the minutes of the February 8, 2023 CDD Board Meeting and the
documents outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Maggie Wilson
Tampa Palms

cc: Patricia Thibault
Breeze
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Tampa Palms CDD Board Meeting
March 8, 2023 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

1. Welcome & Roll Call

2. Board Member Discussion Items

3. Public Comments

4. Approval of the February 8, 2023 Minutes

5. Approval of District Disbursements

6. Consultant Reports
Community Appearance & Projects
Financial Conditions / Cash Management
Working Model- Tampa Palms Future
Tampa Palms Blvd Updates

7. Other Matters

8. Public Comments

9. Supervisor comments

10. Adjourn

BREEZE MANAGEMENT

b
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TP CDD March 8, 2023

Financial Summary
Ending January 31, 2023

The District ended the first four months of the fiscal year 2022-23 with cash balance of $ 5 million net of
current liabilities. The Board responsibilities for fiscal oversight are fully met as the financial health of the
Tampa Palms CDD appears in a sound position to meet the community’s requirements.

Based on past performance and assessments levied, the District should collect an additional $ 155 K by
close of business May 30th, 2023.

The General Fund Budget for Normal Operations reflects an unfavorable position of $ 40 K due primarily
to the payments to DPFG for end-of-term, unexpected legal costs due to DPFG noticing issues and the
increased costs of park support. It will be monitored and reported but there is every expectation that
expenses will level out as the year progresses.

The General Fund for Projects reflects a slightly unfavorable variance against budget of $12 K primarily
due to unanticipated costs of cleanup and repair due to the hurricane.

As previously mentioned, District cash balance is $ 5. million with the following cash projections for the
year:

Forecast Budget Performance Calendar Year 2023

Sources of Funds (Shown as $000)

Balance January 31, 2022 S 4,986
Collections Prior to December 2023 Receipts 155
Total Sources of Funds $5,141
Uses of Funds .
Balance of FY 2022-23 expenses ($1,847)
Weather Damage (400)
Community-Wide Wall & Monument (100)
Pond Improvements/Restoration (700)
1st Qtr FY 2023-24 Expenses Operations (262)*
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency (135)
TP Signature Projects (unspent) (329)
Total Uses of Funds ($3,773)
Projected District Unallocated Balance January 31, 2023 $ 1,368

*  $468K of 1% Qtr. Funding Appears on Balance Sheet & Included In Cash Balance For 1/31/23

Qutlook
The District outlook is consistent with the FY 2022-23 budget. There are no known significant budget
variances that suggest performing otherwise.
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FAQ It has been discussed that in the coming months Tampa Palms will experience substantial upheaval
due to the paving of Tampa Palms Blvd. Is there any idea of what type of damage will be sustained
and more important, are the funds available to handle such damages?

Until actual construction it is difficult to determine with specificity the type or extent of damage to CDD
assets or City assets (such as the medians) for which the CDD oversees for the benefit of the owners.

That said, Tampa Palms Blvd. both at the entry and through the community is a signature element of the
community and residents will expect it to be maintained as best it can be during construction and restored
post-construction.

After several meetings with City and contractor personnel damage will most likely fall into four categories:
1.Damage to irrigation along the boulevard
Mainlines (serious and could shut down both passage and construction)
Valves
Service lines
Water heads
2.Damage to trees on the medians by large equipment which might result in the loss of trees
3.Damage to annuals, turf and shrubs due required irrigation shutdown
4.Damage to signature signs

See Section 6, Tab K for more information.
All parties are working together to minimize damage and restoration costs. Funds are available within the

Signature Funds ($329), as Tampa Palms Blvd is certainly a Signature element of Tampa Palms and there
is no indication that any special funding sources will be required.

Page 2 of 13
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Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

January 31, 2023

GENERAL

ASSETS:
CASH - Operating Account 3 63,509
PETTY CASH 500

Wealth Fund Account- South State Bank 4,693,662

ICS Sweep- South State Bank 885,407
ACCTS. RECEIVABLE 7,335
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA -
ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE 96,609
RECEIVABLE EXCESS FEES -
PREPAID ITEMS 86,630
TOTAL ASSETS

$ 5,833,652

LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3 169,419
ACCRUED EXPENSES 27,645
DEFERRED REVENUE - ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS 96,609

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE 86,630
1/4 SUBSEQUENT YEAR EXPENDITURE 467,844
UNASSIGNED: 4,985,504
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 5,833,652

Note: GASB 34 government wide financial statements are available in the annual independent

audit of the District. The audit is available on the website and upon request.
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Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2021 through January 31, 2023

REVENUES
ASSESSMENTS NON-ADVALOREM
EARLY PAY DISCOUNT
INTEREST INCOME
UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS
EXCESS FEES
MISC. REVENUE
CARRY FORWARD
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES:
PERSONNEL SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FICA
FUTA/SUTA/PAYROLL FEES
S/T PERSONNEL SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEY'S FEES
ANNUAL AUDIT
MANAGEMENT FEES
TAX COLLECTOR
ASSESSMENT ROLL
S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE
MISC. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE
FIELD / OPERATIONS SERVICES

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF
PARK ATTENDANTS
PARK PATROLS (Security Co)
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY
S/T FIELD MANAGEMENT SVCS

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE
IT {TEL/ SECURITY)
WATER
REFUSE REMOVAL
ELECTRICITY
STORMWATER FEE
MISC. FIELD SERVICES

S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPE & POND MAINTENANCE
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE
LANDSCAPE & REPLACEMENT

S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED:

PROPERTY MOWING
COUNTY POND
NPDES POND PROGRAM
S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED

Financial Reports

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
$ 2,874,474 2.710,559 2710559  § =
(114,979) (105,850) (106,860) :
20,000 6,667 2621 (3.976)
- = 2,352 2,352
1,500 500 2,372 1,872
139,584 45,528 . (46,528)
2,920,579 2,657,394 2,611,114 (46,279)
11,000 3,667 2,800 857
5,824 1,941 1,619 322
6,624 2,208 385 1,823
23,448 7,816 4,804 3,012
3,000 1,000 1,808 (808)
6,600 2,200 = 2,200
70,098 23,366 29,915 (6,549)
56,668 45334 53,116 (7,782)
10,050 10,050 10,050 .
146,416 81,950 94,887 (12,936)
3,811 3,811 3,691 120
12,360 4,120 4057 63
16,171 7,931 7,747 184
186,035 97,697 107,439 {9,741)
182,395 60,798 55,394 5,404
79,873 26,624 27,545 (1,021)
85,490 28,497 36,809 (8.312)
20,800 6933 6,940 )
368,558 122,853 126,788 (3,935)
16,500 16,500 14,698 1,802
26,005 8,698 4,316 4383
44,000 14,667 14,831 (185)
20,330 6,777 3,820 2,957
147,000 49,000 51,172 (2,172)
3,041 3,041 3,041 -
13,000 4,333 - 4,333
269,966 103,016 91,878 11,138
1,130,000 376,667 387,296 (10,630)
18,900 6.300 6,300 s
90,325 33,108 49,354 _(16,248)
1,248,225 418,075 442,950 (26,875)
79,000 26,333 18,944 7,380
5,000 1,867 3,874 (2.207)
49,409 16,470 18,134 (1,864)
133,409 44,470 40,952 3,518

Page 4 of 13
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Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2021 through January 31, 2023

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION SYSTEM 111,059 37,020 44,945 (7,925)
FOUNTAIN 28175 8,392 21,475 {12,083)
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 93,870 31,280 25,193 6,007
JANITORIALISUPPLIES 2,855 952 790 162
S/T FACILITY MAINTENANCE 235,959 78,653 92,403 (13,750)
S/T Normal Ooperations 2,442,152 862,764 - 902,410 (39,648)
PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES: .
SIGNATURE TP 2017 - i - -
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED MTC 218,400 72,800 95,570 (22,770)
CAPITAL PROJECTS 197,600 65,867 80,407 5,460
NPDES CLEAN WATER 62,427 20,809 15,645 5,164
S/T TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES 478,427 159,476 171,622 (12,146)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,920,679 1,022,240 1,074,032 (51,792)
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER {UNDER)
EXPENDITURES 0) 1,635,154 1,537,083 5,512
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING - - 4,002,895
FUND BALANCE - ENDING 5 0 3 1,635,154 $ 5,539,978 $ 5,512
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Tampa Palms Community Development District
Check Register - New Operating Account (Oct 2022)

FY2023
New Oper
Date ng_ck No  Vendor Name Description Deposit Disbursement Acct Balance
L 121312022 225.300.00 248,602.67 50,969.08 ]
1/6/2023 Deposit 8,290.64 59,268.72
1/6/2023 1189 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 81397256990514915 - Service 12/28/22-01/27/22 492.01 58,776.71
1/6/2023 1190 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 813-977-3933-070789-5 Service 12/16/22-01/15/23 392.67 58,384.04
1/6/2023 1191 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. Security Patrol - 12/04/22-12/07/22 2,603.97 55,780.07
1/6/2023 1192 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Make lighting repairs 6,572.83 48,207.24
1/6/2023 1183 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Amberly park - Replace damaged lights pole 915.72 48,291.52
1/6/2023 1194 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY lanitorial supplies - Tissue - toilet 213.20 48,078.32
1/6/2023 1195 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY lanitorial supplies - hand scap, paper towels 177.72 47,900.60
1/6/2023 1196 REPUBLIC SERVICES 696 Solid Waste pick up - service 01/01/2022-01/31 2023 750.00 47,150.60
1/6/2023 1197 IRON MOUNTAIN Information storage Service - 01/01/2023-01/31/2023 472.44 46,678.16
1193  Void 46,678.16
1/6/2023 1199  Straley Robin Vericker Professional services rendered through December 15, 2022 49.50 46,628.66
1/13/2023 011323ACH Engage PEO Period 12/26/22-1/08/23 3,037.11 43,591.55
1200-1205  Void 43,591.55
1/31/2023 620 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water payments Dec bank stmt 2,763.22 40,828.33
1/31/2023 621  South State Bank Paper stmt fee 2.00 40,826.33
1/10/2023 1206 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 813558029107 20065 - Service 01/01/23-01/31/23 270.91 40,555.42
1/10/2023 1207 Zeno Office Solutions, Inc. Copier Lease 18.62 40,536.80
1/12/2023 1208 Wayne Gill' Facility Maint: Hampton Parks 750.00 39,786.80
1/12/2023 1203 Wayne Gill' Facility Maint: CDD Building Office 850.00 38,936.80
1210 VOID 38,936.80
1/13/2023 1211 Artemis Connected LLC CDD Professional Management Services - Monthly fee 5,416.66 33,520.14
1/17/2023 1212 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Chk Power At Reserve Fountain 90.00 33,430.14
1/17/2023 1213 ADVANCED EMERGY SOLUTIONS Chk Stonington Fountain 154.91 33,275.23
1/17/2023 1214 CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 75.77 33,199.46
1/17/2023 1215 AT&T Leng Distance phone service - 41.66 33,157.80
1/17/2023 1216 Void Void: 33,157.80
1/17/2023 1217 CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 75.77 33,082.03
1/17/2023 1218 FLIGHT OF ANGELS Job # 2022001101 24.00 33,058.03
1/17/2023 1219 Lowes Business Acct/ SYNCB Office Supplies-statement closing 1/2/23 11837 32,930.66
1220 Void 32,939.66
1/17/2023 1221 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS filter disc cleaning & shutoff valve rebuild 4,003.93 28,935.73
1/17/2023 1222 FR LLC Mulch & Soil pine brk mini 3,391.00 25,544.73
1/17/2023 1223 FR LLC Mulch & Soil pine brk mini 3,391.00 22,153.73
1/17/2023 1224 OLM, INC. Landscape inspections - Jan 2023 1,575.00 20,578.73
1/17/2023 1225 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. Security Patrol - 12/01/-12/31/22 4,179.71 16,399.02
1/17/2023 1226 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC.  Security Patrol - 12/18/-12/31/22 2,289.67 14,109.35
1/18/2023 9988 Transfer Transfer 100,000.00 114,109.35
1/18/2023 9988 Transfer Transfer 100,000.00 214,109.35
1/18/2023 1227 ABM Landscape & Turf Services muttiple projects as assigned 153,318.24 60,791.11
1/20/2023 1228 CINTAS Safety supplies - Active scraper, Urinal mat, Logo mat, safety mat 75.77 60,715.34
1/20/2023 1229 Wayne Gill' Hampton Park-Pressure Wash 875.00 59,840.34
1/20/2023 1230 TECO Summary Bill 13,016.98 46,823.36
1/20/2023 1231 ESD WASTE2WATER, INC. Clean cartidge filter, check hoses & connections 300.00 46,523.36
1/23/2023 1232 MARY-MARGARET WILSON VOID: Consultant Compensation February, 2023 46,523.36
1/16/2023 1233 Eugene R. Field 01-11-23 Mtg 200.00 46,323.36
1/16/2023 1234 A Michael Gibson BOS 01-11-23 Mig 200.00 46,123.36
1/16/2023 1235 Richard Diaz BOS 01-11-23 Mtg 200.00 45,923.36
1/16/2023 1236 Tracey Falkowitz BOS 01-11-23 Mig 200.00 45,723.36
1/16/2023 1237 Donald O'Neal BOS 01-11-23 Mtg 200.00 45,573.36
1/26/2023 1238 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint & Performance 151.33 45,372.03
1/10/2023 1239 CITY OF TAMPA CENTRAL CASHIERING Faise Alarm 40.00 45,332.03
1240-1275  Removed From Use 45,332.03
1/24/2023 1276 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICE Jan 2023 Cleaning Service- 1,520.00 43,812.03
1/31/2023 1277 M Wilson Consulting Consultant Compensation February, 2023 9,625.00 34,187.03
1/27/2023 012723ACH Engage PEO Period 1/9/23-1/22/23 3,037.13 31,149.90
[ owatrz023 208,299.64 228,118.82 31,149.90]
Financial Reports Page 13 of 13 Disbursements



FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JANUARY 31, 2023

(Shown in $)

Revenues
Operating

Non Operating

Capital Projects

Renewal & Rel

Signature 2017

NPDES

Unrealized Gain/Loss

Excess Fees

Interest

Misc Rev

Carry Forward Bal *
Total

Expenses
Operations

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel

NPDES/EPA

Capital Projects

TP Signature 2017
Total

Total Expenditures

Financial Reports

TAMPA PALMS CDD

GENERAL FUND

Normal
Operations

$2,150,057

2,691
$2,372

$2,155,120

902,412

$902,412

Page 6 of 13

Non-Operating
Proiect Driven

$186,444
$208,296
30
$58,902

$2,352

$ 455,995

95,570
15,645
60,407

0]
$171,622

Total As
Reported

$2,150,057

$186,444
$208,296
$0
$58,902
$2,352
2,691
$2,372

$2,611,125
902,412

95,570

15,645

60,407

0
$171,622

$1,074,034

Financial Summary



TAMPA PALMS CDD

FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JANUARY 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND
General Fund 1/31/2023 ($000)
Cash 64
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 4,694
Insured Investment Account 885
Accounts Reecivable 7
Assessment Receivable 97
Prepaid Items 87
Total Assets $ 5833
Less:
Payables 169
Accrued Expenses 28
Non Spendable A/C Prepaid 87
Deferred Revenue & Sub Year Allocation From Bal Sheet 97
ist Qir Expenses on Bal Sheet 468
Net Cash 1/31/2023 $ 5,458
Allocation for:
Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100
Pond Improvements 700
1st Qtr Expenses (Amt Not On Bal Sheet) 262
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135
TP Sighature Projects (unspent) 329
Adjusted Net Cash $ 3,532

Forecast

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Monthly Bal

CDD Operations 37 220

R&R 4 21

NPDES 6

Signature Projects 0

Capital Projects 23

[Total 45 270 $ 3,307
Mar

€DD Operations 21 240

R&R 2 9

NPDES 1 6

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 2 18

[Total 25 273 $ 3,059 |
Apl

CDD Operations 37 265

R&R 3 25

NPDES 1 6

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 3 21
[Total 45 317 $ 2,787 |

Page 7 of 13
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
JANUARY, 2023
GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected$ Collected% Collected$ Collected % Fav (Unfav)
October
November $596 23% $850 30.8% 8%
December $2,410 91.7% $2,522 91.4% -0.3%
January $2,474 94% $2,604 94.4% 0.2%
February $2,518 96%
March $2,573 98%
April $2,602 99%
May $2,612 99%
June $2,630 100.1%
July $2,630 100.1%
August $2,630 100.1%
September $2,630 100.1%
Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,759

Page 8 of 13
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Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Fiscal Year 2022-23

Operating Capital Projects ($000)
Sources of Funds
FY 2022-23 Budget $198
Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 1/31/2023 60
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 1/31/2023 $138

Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds

FY 2022-23 Budget 218

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 1/31/2023 96
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 1/31/2023 $123

TP Signature Projects
Sources of Funds*

FY 2022-23 Budget $0
Uses of Funds

Spent Thru 1/31/2023 $0

Total Funds / Projects Under Consideration 30

Budget Available as of 1/31/2023 $329

Financial Reports Page 9 of 13 Project Summary




SUMMARY
FY 2022-23 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Orlg.mal Jan. 31, 2022 Committed To
Project Spend
Infrastructure |
Hurrican lan Restoration $21,840
Holiday Lighting Support $2,000
andscape
Tree management along boulevards and in parks $53,200
Holiday Pointsettias $11,600
ul de Sac Restorations $6,930
I
Irrigation
Lighting (Park & Landscape)
Other
[Total R&R Projects 7 $95,570 $0

Financial Reports
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Capital Projects 2022-23

Budget Monitor
31-Dec-22 |
Current Spent Pending
{$000) Projects 2022-23 Commitments
Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB
Downs)
Consulting Services 10 0 -
Irrigation 20 0
Main Entry Restorations 21 0
Area 2 Pond 0
Bruce B Downs Improvements 172 0
Sub-Total TP Signature Projects $329 30 $0
el i dn i SO R, :
Consulting Services
Irrigation Systems 12
Parks & Cameras .
Landscape & Lighting - 48 et
Signs, Infrastructure & Lighting N;
Sub-Total Capital Projects $0 - 60 50
Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $60 $0

Financial Reports Page 11 of 13 Capital Budget Monitor



Capital Projects Signature Projects
2022-23 Through December 31, 2022

Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB Downs) g:';:;ts 18;;::2‘(\)]22 c();?;:::gﬂ -
Consulting Services
Restoration Designs 9,850
Survey & Staking & MOT 400
Sub Total 10,250
Irrigation
Area 1 & 2 lIrrigation (Incl BB Downs) 20,000
Sub Total 20,000
Main Entry Restorations
Area 1 Entry Landscape (Phase l) 71513
Area 2 Phase ll 0
Area 2 Landscape (TP Bivd & Amberly Phase I1)
0
Area 2 Pond Landscape & Wayfinding 50,000
Sub Total 127,513
Area 2 Pond
Littoral Plantings & Noxious Removal .
o Sub Total ... 3
Bruce B Downs Improvements
Wall restorations 4 villages + drainage &
additional landscape buffer 171,577
Sub Total 171,577
Sub-Total Tampa Paims Si'gfature 329,340 $0
Normal Capital Projects Current Pending
Irrigation Systems
Pump Station Extending Life 12
Completely Rebuild Area 1 - Back Entry Fountain ;
| Sub _Total 0 12 o
Parks & Cameras
Sub Total 0 =
Landscape & Lighting
Area 1 Entry
Major Landscape (> 5 Years) 38
New Fountain Manchester 10
~ Sub Total -F 48 .
Signs, Infrastructure & Lighting
Drainage Easement Reconstruction
Replacement Fountains (4) 40,000
Speed Limits Sign(s) & Park Signs
|{Walls - Reserve & Sanctuary
Sub Total
Sub-Total Normal Capital Projects $0| $60
Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $60

Page 12 of 13
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Focus For 2022-23
Re-Presented March, 2023

